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No. 590, A.] [Published April 17, 1943. 

CHAPTER 60. 

AN ACT appropriating a certain sum to the adjutant general 
conditionally upon the nati0'nal encampment of the G. A. R. 
coming to' Wisconsin in 1943. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

There is appropriated from the general fund to the adjutant 
general the sum of $2,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation to be 
used in connection with the national encampment of the Grand 
Army of the Republic in the event that it accepts the invitation 
to come to Wisconsin in 1943. Allotments fr0'm this appropria­
tion shall be made at such times and in such amo~~nts as the 
adjutant general may certify to the secretary of state. This ap­
propriation shall become available upon the condition that the 
national encampment of the Grand Army of the Republic is held 
in Wisconsin in 1943. 

Approved April 15, 1943. 

No. 43, S.] [Published April 21, 1943. 

CHAPTER 61. 

AN ACT to amend 97.42 (1) (a) of the statutes, relating to 
oleomargarine. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

97.42 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
97.42 (1) (a) An occupational tax is hereby assessed, im­

posed and levied, as hereinafter provided, upon the sale, offer­
ing or exposing for sale, or giving or delivering or use of oleo­
margarine, butterine and similar substances, in this state. The 
purpose of this section is declared to be the raising of revenue, 
and the regulations herein imposed are for the purpose of secur­
ing the full collection of such revenue, and punishing evasion 
0'1' attempted evasion of the payment thereof. Oleomargarine, 
butterine and similar substances include * "(, 'x' all fats and 
fat compounds sufficiently adaptable to ~, * * the ordinary 
uses of butter, to lead readily to use as an alternative to butter 
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'x' ~, "x' b1d this subsectian shall nat apply to' lal'd as defined 
in sectian .97.0.2 (4), nar to' white p1cff pastl'y shodenings nat 
chuT11ed 0'1' ermdsified in milk 0'1' Cl'eam and hav1:ng a melting 
paint af 118 degl'ees Fahl'enheit 0'1' mare as determined by the 
capillary tube methad unless there is sald 01" given away with 
S1lCh shadening (tiny campmtnd which when mixed with stwh 
sh01'tening makes alemnarga,rine, buttm"ine 0'1' similar substances 
as cZefined by this sectian. 

Approved April 16, 1943. 

No. 126, A.] [Published April 21, 1943. 

CHAPTER 62. 

AN ACT to amend 10.44 (4) of the statutes, relating to recall 
elections. 

The lJeaple af the state af W'iscans'in, l'epl'esentecZ in senate and 
assembly, dO' enact as follaws: 

10.44 (4) of the statutes is amended to read: 
'10.44 (4) Thereupon the council shall order and fix a date 

for holding an election not less than 40 nor more than 50 days 
frcm the date of the county judge's final certificates attached 
to the petition. In the event the C0'1tnty j1ldge cert1:fies that peti­
tians are sufficient to req1tire electians to' l'ecaU more thcm ane 
official, the delte fixed by the cO'uncil far halding any ane af such 
electians shall be nat less than 40 nar' m,are than 65 clays from the 
date af said judge's final certificate. 

Deposited without signature of Governor April 20, 1943. 

No. 44, S.] [Published April 21, 1943. 

CHAPTER 63. 

AN ACT to amend 149.01 (1), 149.03,149.04 and 149.08 of the 
statutes, relating to qualifications of nurses during war emer-
gency. 

The peaple af the state af "Wiscansin, represented in senate and 
assembly, cIa enact as fallaws: 

SECTION 1. 149.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
149.01 (1) 'l'he state board of health shall appoint a com-

mittee on nursing education to consist of the state health officer, 


